
SOCIAL NETWORKING POLITENESS IN MALAYSIAN NEWS BLOGS

M XAVIER THAYALAN (Dr)

ALICE SHANTHI

MAY LID SlAW MEl

AKADEMI PENGAJIAN BAHASA

DNlVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH

APRIL 2012



CONTENT

Page

LIST OF TABLES VII

LIST OF FIGURES VII

ABSTRACT viii

1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 Premise of the Study 1

1.2 Research Problem 1

1.3 Significance of the Study 2

1.4 Research Objectives 3

1.5 Research Questions 3

1.6 Methodology 4

1.7 Limitation of the Study 5

1.8 Summary 5

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction 6

2.1 Bloggers as Members of Virtual Discourse Community 6

2.2 Theory in Analysing Blog Discourse 7

2.3 Politeness and Human Communication 9
2.4 Politeness in Virtual Communication 11

2.5 Common Malaysian Communicative Politeness 14

2.6 Interactive Strategies and Tactics in Virtual 17

Communication

2.7 Summary 20

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction 21

3.1 The Conceptual Framework 21

3.2 Data Collection Procedure 22

3.3 Research Design 23

3.4 Summary 26

v



CONTENT Page

4 RESULTS

5.0

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Frequency of News Blog Postings

4.2 Analysis of Social Presence Indicators

4.3 News Bloggers as Virtual Discourse

Community

4.3.1 Defending blog members

4.3.2 Encouraging blog members

4.3.3 Using appropriate conventions of

interaction

4.3.4 Providing Information when requested

4.3.5 Brushing off members who do not use

language acceptable to others

4.4 Politeness Strategies and Tactics

4.4.1 Positive Politeness

4.4.2 Negative Politeness

4.4.3 Bald on-record

4.4.4 Off-record

4.5 Result of Quantitative Data Analysis

4.6 Summary

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0 Introduction

5.1 Research Questions Revisited

5.2 Overview of the Findings

5.3 Implication of the study

5.4 Future Work and Consideration

5.5 Summary

REFERENCE
APPENDIX A
APPENDIXB

vi

27

27

31

32

33

35

35

37

39

40
41
62
76
80

84
88

89
89
92
93

93

94

95
100

130



LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Categories ofBlog Postings

Data Presentation from Community Blog Issues

Data Presentation from Economy Blog Issues

Positive Politeness Tactics Used by News Bloggers

Negative Politeness Tactics Used by News B10ggers

Bald On-Record Politeness Tactics Used by News

Bloggers

Off-Record Politeness Tactics Used by News Bloggers

Summary of Politeness Tactics Used by News

Bloggers

22

28

30

85

86

86

87

87

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3.1

Figure 3.2

The Approach Used in the Study

The Analytical Procedure ofBlog Postings

vii

23

25



ABSTRACT

Based on the premise that participants could disguise their identity and flame online interaction,

the main aim of the study was to find out how Malaysians news bloggers observed politeness in

online interaction, in addition to building a blog discourse community. Qualitative data was

collected from annil.com an online Malaysian news blog. The speech acts identified in the

qualitative data were categorized according to Brown and Levinson's (1978) categorization of

politeness theory such as bald on-record strategy, positive politeness strategy, negative politeness

strategy, and off-record-indirect strategy. In this study, it was found that each of the politeness

strategies was manifested in the form of politeness tactics. For example, in the use of politeness

strategy this study found at least nine different tactics such as the use of jokes, in-group markers,

and showing of humility. By quantifying the qualitative data, the study found that the Malaysian

news bloggers were generally polite with the use of positive politeness strategy and negative

politeness strategy. The bloggers were also found to have social network in the building of a

discourse community. Hence some bloggers were found to have served as gatekeepers to

preserve harmony and to ensure blogging occurred in an environment that promoted friendship

and camaraderie.

viii


