SOCIAL NETWORKING POLITENESS IN MALAYSIAN NEWS BLOGS

M XAVIER THAYALAN (Dr) ALICE SHANTHI MAY LIU SIAW MEI

AKADEMI PENGAJIAN BAHASA UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH

APRIL 2012

CONTENT

		Page
	LIST OF TABLES	vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	vii
	ABSTRACT	viii
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.0 Premise of the Study	1
	1.2 Research Problem	1
	1.3 Significance of the Study	2
	1.4 Research Objectives	3
	1.5 Research Questions	3
	1.6 Methodology	4
	1.7 Limitation of the Study	5
	1.8 Summary	5
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0 Introduction	6
	2.1 Bloggers as Members of Virtual Discourse Community	6
	2.2 Theory in Analysing Blog Discourse	7
	2.3 Politeness and Human Communication	9
	2.4 Politeness in Virtual Communication	11
	2.5 Common Malaysian Communicative Politeness	14
	2.6 Interactive Strategies and Tactics in Virtual	17
	Communication	
	2.7 Summary	20
3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.0 Introduction	21
	3.1 The Conceptual Framework	21
	3.2 Data Collection Procedure	22
	3.3 Research Design	23
	3.4 Summary	26

CONTENT		Page
4	RESULTS	
	4.0 Introduction	27
	4.1 Frequency of News Blog Postings	27
	4.2 Analysis of Social Presence Indicators	31
	4.3 News Bloggers as Virtual Discourse	
	Community	32
	4.3.1 Defending blog members	33
	4.3.2 Encouraging blog members	35
	4.3.3 Using appropriate conventions of	35
	interaction	37
	4.3.4 Providing Information when requested	39
	4.3.5 Brushing off members who do not use	
	language acceptable to others	
	4.4 Politeness Strategies and Tactics	40
	4.4.1 Positive Politeness	41
	4.4.2 Negative Politeness	62
	4.4.3 Bald on-record	76 80
	4.4.4 Off-record	80
	4.5 Result of Quantitative Data Analysis	84
	4.6 Summary	88
5.0	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.0 Introduction	89
	5.1 Research Questions Revisited	89
	5.2 Overview of the Findings	92
	5.3 Implication of the study	93
	5.4 Future Work and Consideration	93
	5.5 Summary	94
	REFERENCE	95
	APPENDIX A	100
	APPENDIX B	130

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1	Categories of Blog Postings	22
Table 4.1	Data Presentation from Community Blog Issues	28
Table 4.2	Data Presentation from Economy Blog Issues	30
Table 4.3	Positive Politeness Tactics Used by News Bloggers	85
Table 4.4	Negative Politeness Tactics Used by News Bloggers	86
Table 4.5	Bald On-Record Politeness Tactics Used by News	
	Bloggers	86
Table 4.6	Off-Record Politeness Tactics Used by News Bloggers	87
Table 4.7	Summary of Politeness Tactics Used by News	
	Bloggers	87

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3.1	The Approach Used in the Study	23
Figure 3.2	The Analytical Procedure of Blog Postings	25

ABSTRACT

Based on the premise that participants could disguise their identity and flame online interaction, the main aim of the study was to find out how Malaysians news bloggers observed politeness in online interaction, in addition to building a blog discourse community. Qualitative data was collected from annil.com an online Malaysian news blog. The speech acts identified in the qualitative data were categorized according to Brown and Levinson's (1978) categorization of politeness theory such as bald on-record strategy, positive politeness strategy, negative politeness strategy, and off-record-indirect strategy. In this study, it was found that each of the politeness strategies was manifested in the form of politeness tactics. For example, in the use of politeness strategy this study found at least nine different tactics such as the use of jokes, in-group markers, and showing of humility. By quantifying the qualitative data, the study found that the Malaysian news bloggers were generally polite with the use of positive politeness strategy and negative politeness strategy. The bloggers were also found to have social network in the building of a discourse community. Hence some bloggers were found to have served as gatekeepers to preserve harmony and to ensure blogging occurred in an environment that promoted friendship and camaraderie.